File No. 23-120

From the Director, Department of Transportation and Airport Director, requesting authorization to extend the Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) for Michael Vullings, Milwaukee County Fire Shift Captain, from June 6, 2022, through March 31, 2023, or until the position is filled, whichever is first, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, Section 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires that an extension of a Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the extended timeframe for the TAHC is a result of multiple management level positions that needed to be filled in succession to provide consistent management for the Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport Fire Department, therefore a longer than usual timeframe for the TAHC is necessary; and

WHEREAS, a TAHC extension is necessary to fulfill the Airport Fire Shift Captain duties until there is a successful recruitment for the position; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of January 17, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 23-120 (vote 4-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the continued extension of Mr. Michael Vullings' Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification to the position of Airport Fire Shift Captain from June 6, 2022, through March 31, 2023, or until the position is filled, whichever is first.

srb 01/17/2023